

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK**

Moises Jimenez, Devaun Longley, R.O. by his guardian
Doris Afumaa, individually and on behalf of all others
similarly situated, and INTEGRATENYC Inc.,

Index No. 155825/2018

Plaintiffs,

-against-

THE NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF
EDUCATION and THE PUBLIC SCHOOLS
ATHLETIC LEAGUE,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM
OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF
THE PARTIES' SETTLEMENT
AGREEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
I. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	2
II. DEFENDANTS’ PILOT PROGRAM.....	5
III. DISCOVERY	5
IV. SETTLEMENT NEGOTIATIONS	5
V. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT	6
VI. NOTICE TO THE CLASS	9
ARGUMENT	9
I. PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT IS APPROPRIATE	9
A. Likelihood of Success	11
B. The Extent of Support from the Parties	13
C. Recommendation and Experience of Counsel	13
D. Bargaining in Good Faith.....	14
E. Complexity of the Issues of Law and Fact.....	15
F. Expense and Duration of Litigation.....	16
II. THE NOTICE PLAN IS APPROPRIATE	16
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>In re Austrian & German Bank Holocaust Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981).....	11, 12
<i>Clark v. Ecolab Inc.</i> , Nos. 07 Civ. 8623, 04 Civ. 4488, 06 Civ. 5672, 2009 WL 6615729 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 27, 2009).....	10
<i>Diaz v. E. Locating Serv., Inc.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 4082, 2010 WL 5507912 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2010)	10
<i>In re EVCI Career Colls. Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 10240, 2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007)	11
<i>Felix v. Northstar Location Servs., LLC</i> , 290 F.R.D. 397 (W.D.N.Y. 2013).....	10, 11
<i>Fiala v. Metro. Life Ins. Co., Inc.</i> , 27 Misc.3d 599 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2010)	9, 10, 11, 14
<i>Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005).....	11
<i>Hernandez v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 8472, 2012 WL 5862749 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 15, 2012)	10
<i>In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. MDL 1290, 2003 WL 22037741 (D.D.C. June 16, 2003)	14
<i>In re Michael Milken & Assocs. Sec. Litig.</i> , 150 F.R.D. 57 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	17
<i>Moises Jimenez et al. v. N.Y.C. Dep't of Educ. et al.</i> , No. 155825/2018 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Ctny).....	2
<i>NAACP NYS Conference v. Philips Elecs. N. Am.</i> <i>Corp.</i> , No. 156382/2015, 2018 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 1831, at *11 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. May 16, 2018).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re N.Y. Stock Exch./Archipelago Merger Litig.</i> , No. 601646/05, 2005 WL 4279476 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Dec. 5, 2005).....	11
<i>In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997), <i>aff’d</i> 117 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>In re Traffic Exec. Ass’n-E. R.Rs.</i> , 627 F.2d 631 (2d Cir. 1980).....	10
<i>Velez v. Majik Cleaning Serv., Inc.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 8698, 2007 WL 7232783 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2007).....	12
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....	10, 13
<i>Wise v. City of N.Y.</i> , 620 F. Supp. 2d 435 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	14
 Statutes	
New York City Human Rights Law, N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 8-101 et seq.	2, 3
 Other Authorities	
CPLR § 908.....	9
CPLR § 904(a)	17
